

No Argument Requested by Amici

APPELLATE DIVISION CASE NO. KA ____
____ COUNTY INDICTMENT NO. ____

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Fourth Department

[X],

Defendant-Appellant,

- against -

THE PEOPLE OF NEW YORK STATE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF HIV MEDICINE,
ASSOCIATION OF NURSES IN AIDS CARE,
HIV MEDICINE ASSOCIATION, AND
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT [X]**

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
Bebe J. Anderson, Esq.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
(212) 809-0055 (facsimile)

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....4

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. Saliva Is Not A Route For Transmission Of HIV5

 1. Background Information About HIV5

 2. How HIV Is Transmitted8

 3. HIV Is Not Transmitted By Saliva.....10

 4. The Rare Instances Of HIV Being Transmitted Via A Bite
 Have Not Been Attributed To The Presence Of Saliva.12

 B. The Lower Court Erred In Ruling That The Element Of A
 “Dangerous Instrument” Was Present In This Case.15

 1. The Saliva Of A Person Living With HIV Is Not Readily
 Capable Of Causing Death Or Other Serious Physical
 Injury.....16

 2. The Teeth And Saliva Of A Person Living With HIV Are
 Not External To The Human Body And Therefore Cannot
 Constitute “Dangerous Instruments.”19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998).....8

Brown v. New York City Health and Hosp. Corp.,
225 A.D.2d 36 (2d Dep’t 1996).....16

Glick v. Henderson,
855 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1988)9

Hitchcock Plaza, Inc. v. Clark,
1 Misc. 3d 906A (Civ. Ct. City N.Y., N.Y. County 2003)18

Holloway v. Travis,
289 A.D.2d 821 (3d Dep’t 2001).....17

Matter of Andre D.,
182 A.D.2d 1108 (4th Dep’t 1992).....17

People v. Byrd,
51 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dep’t 2008)17

People v. Carter,
53 N.Y.2d 113 (1981).....17

People v. Owusu,
93 N.Y.2d 398 (1999).....5, 17, 20

People v. Travis,
273 A.D.2d 544 (3d Dep’t 2000).....17

People v. Watson,
32 A.D.3d 1199 (4th Dep’t 2006).....15

People v. Woodruff,
4 A.D.3d 770 (4th Dep’t 2004).....15

NEW YORK STATUTES

N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 210.2015

N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00.....	15, 16
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.11	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Sandra Mara S. Andreo <i>et al.</i> , <i>HIV Type 1 Transmission by Human Bite</i> , 20 AIDS Research & Human Retroviruses 349 (2004).....	13
Samuel Baron, Joyce Poast & Miles W. Cloyd, <i>Why Is HIV Rarely Transmitted by Oral Secretions? Saliva Can Disrupt Orally Shed, Infected Leukocytes</i> , 159 Archives of Internal Med. 303 (1999).....	11, 14
David M. Bell, <i>Occupational Risk of Human Immunodeficiency Virus Infection in Healthcare Workers: An Overview</i> , 102 Am J. Med. 9 (1997)	10, 13
Jan G. M. Bolscher <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inhibition of HIV-1 IIIB and Clinical Isolates by Human Parotid, Submandibular, Sublingual and Palatine Saliva</i> , 110 Eur. J. Oral Sci. 149 (2002).....	11
CDC, <i>CDC Responds to HIV/AIDS</i> , www.cdc.gov/hiv/aboutDHAP.htm	7, 8
CDC, <i>Basic Information About HIV and AIDS</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/topics/basic/	6
CDC, <i>Basic Statistics</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/topics/surveillance/basic.htm#ddaids	7
CDC, <i>Questions and Answers: Can HIV be Transmitted by Being Spit on By an HIV-infected Person?</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/resources/qa/ transmission.htm	10, 11
CDC, <i>Questions and Answers: Can HIV be Transmitted by Human Bite?</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/resources/qa/transmission.htm	12, 14

CDC, <i>Questions and Answers: How Is HIV Passed from One Person to Another?</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/resources/qa/transmission.htm	8, 10
CDC, <i>Questions and Answers: Which Body Fluids Transmit HIV</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/resources/qa/transmission.htm	10, 11
CDC, <i>Transmission of HIV Possibly Associated with Exposure of Mucous Membrane to Contaminated Blood</i> , 46 MMWR 620 (July 11, 1997), ftp://ftp.cdc.gov/pub/Publications/mmwr/wk/mm4627.pdf	13
Louisa E. Chapman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recommendations for Postexposure Interventions to Prevent Infection with Hepatitis B Virus, Hepatitis C Virus, or Human Immunodeficiency Virus, and Tetanus in Persons Wounded During Bombings and Other Mass-Casualty Events – United States</i> , 57 MMWR (RR-06) 1 (2008), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr5706.pdf	12
Shamim H. Kazmi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comparison of Human Immunodeficiency Virus Type 1-Specific Inhibitory Activities in Saliva and Other Human Mucosal Fluids</i> , 13 <i>Clinical & Vaccine Immunology</i> 1111 (2006)	11
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <i>100 Questions and Answers About HIV/AIDS</i> (Feb. 2008), http://www.health.state.ny.us/publications/0213.pdf	passim
Nat’l Inst. of Allergy & Infectious Diseases, Nat’l Inst. of Health, <i>HIV/AIDS: The HIV-AIDS Connection</i> , http://www.niaid.nih.gov/topics/HIVAIDS/Understanding/howHIVCausesAIDS/pages/connection.aspx	6
Eileen Schneider <i>et al.</i> , <i>Revised Surveillance Case Definitions for HIV Infection Among Adults, Adolescents, and Children Aged <18 Months and for HIV Infection and AIDS Among Children Aged 18 Months to <13 Years – United States, 2008</i> , 57 <i>Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep. Recommendations and Reps.</i> 10 (Dec. 5, 2008), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr5710.pdf	6, 7

Diane C. Shugars & Sharon M. Wahl, <i>The Role of the Oral Environment in HIV-1 Transmission</i> , 129 J. Am. Dental Ass'n 851 (1998).....	11
Chris M. Tsoukas <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lack of Transmission of HIV Through Human Bites and Scratches</i> , 1 J. Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndromes 505 (1988).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Understanding AIDS: A Message from the Surgeon General</i> , HHS Publication No. HHS-88-8404 (1988), http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/qq/B/D/R/L/_/qqbdrl.pdf	9
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Panel on Antiretroviral Guidelines for Adults and Adolescents, <i>Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in HIV-1-Infected Adults and Adolescents</i> (2009), available at http://aidsinfo.nih.gov/contentfiles/AdultandAdolescentGL.pdf	7
Samuel A. Uzoigwe, Christian I. Akani & Benneth Ariweriokuma, <i>Human Bite and Human Immune Deficiency Virus (HIV) Transmission</i> , 2 Port Harcourt Med. J. 88 (2007).....	13
Ludvik Vidmar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Transmission of HIV-1 by Human Bite</i> , 347 Lancet 1762 (1996)	13
